
HGCA Recommended Lists® trials 2009 harvest
Winter barley RL 1-year results 2009

07-Oct Treated grain yield (t/ha) - (as % mean of controls)
Variety 05-09 2009 Bowsdn Croft Welbourn YngsEnd Edinb Fowlis Llanarth Lymm Rudston Lewknor W-Newtn
ID mean mean Nrthum NYorks Lincs Essex Edinb Prth&K Monmth Ches EYorks Oxon Norfk

Control mean 8.62 8.77 9.2 8.6 8.4 8.0 9.1 8.8 10.2 8.4 7.3 9.9 9.6
LSD 5% 1.8 3.1 9.56 5.33 5.39 9.72 5.25 7.64 5.69 8.92 8.50 5.77 9.30
CV% 5.0 4.1 5.4 3.1 3.0 5.7 3.0 4.5 3.4 5.2 4.9 3.4 5.4
Pearl (C) WB1318 96 95 93 95 97 93 94 93 99 93 93 95 94
Sequel (C) WB1717 103 104 110 107 95 109 102 107 105 102 104 110 98
Saffron (C) WB1880 102 103 103 100 105 101 101 103 103 104 101 100 105
Flagon (C) WB1910 99 99 95 98 104 98 103 97 93 102 101 94 103
Carat WB1606 97 95 - - 83 87 - 98 100 - 98 - -
Boost WB2020 105 105 109 107 101 106 110 110 103 103 109 99 98
C t WB2058 99 98 99 93 107 89 100 94 101 93 96 96 102

Crop Evaluation and AHDB/HGCA seek to ensure that the information contained in this document is accurate. However, subject 
to the operation of law no liability  is  accepted for loss, damage or injury howsoever caused or suffered directly or indirectly in 
relation to information and opinions contained in or omitted from this document. © 2009 AHDB

Cassata WB2058 99 98 99 93 107 89 100 94 101 93 96 96 102
Retriever WB2065 107 109 122 108 108 113 116 103 105 111 117 108 110
Accrue WB2073 102 100 95 99 104 103 105 99 102 - 105 - -
Pelican WB2077 107 108 112 119 111 105 112 116 100 107 97 103 105
Suzuka WB2083 101 101 108 99 106 103 105 102 98 98 106 92 102
Bronx WB2086 109 110 119 115 116 109 114 110 108 105 111 108 110
Wintmalt WB2135 100 102 106 105 106 110 103 105 102 101 101 100 101
Volume WB2244 112 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Winsome WB2303 100 100 106 102 100 102 103 97 95 101 96 97 103
Purdey WB2306 98 96 91 95 101 96 94 92 94 99 99 91 103
KWS-Cassia WB2309 107 107 109 106 104 103 106 113 108 108 115 101 109
Malabar WB2318 108 110 107 117 114 115 118 108 106 111 117 112 111

(C) = yield control, Volume was not included in 2009 trials due to a seed problem.
The HGCA Recommended Lists are managed by Crop Evaluation Ltd. HGCA is a division of the Agriculture and Horticulture Development Board
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07-Oct

Control mean
LSD 5%
CV%
Pearl (C)
Sequel (C)
Saffron (C)
Flagon (C)
Carat
Boost
C t

Limavad Hills Down-P St-Bosw Clinge Baumber
Lderry Down Down ScBord Sufflk Lincs

9.3 6.2 10.4 8.4 8.0 9.3
3.64 8.62 7.94 7.23 8.67 4.65
2.2 5.0 4.7 4.2 5.1 2.7
98 97 94 92 95 95
103 100 96 113 103 103
103 98 113 97 107 100
97 106 97 98 94 101
- - - 101 - -
- 108 104 107 103 103

100 100 97 97 97 99Cassata
Retriever
Accrue
Pelican
Suzuka
Bronx
Wintmalt
Volume
Winsome
Purdey
KWS-Cassia
Malabar

100 100 97 97 97 99
108 108 97 108 110 112

- - - 102 - -
106 104 106 110 105 109
99 97 103 99 104 102
- 112 106 108 102 107

102 102 95 100 102 101
- - - - - -

100 106 92 100 94 105
95 96 99 96 103 94
103 105 109 105 107 108
106 108 107 108 100 108
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HGCA Recommended Lists® trials 2009 harvest
Winter barley RL 1-year results 2009

07-Oct Untreated grain yield (t/ha) - (as % mean of controls)
Variety 05-09 2009 Welbourn YngsEnd Fowlis Llanarth Rudston Hills St-Bosw
ID mean mean Lincs Essex Prth&K Monmth EYorks Down ScBord

Control mean 7.09 7.08 7.7 7.3 7.5 6.9 6.8 5.5 7.9
LSD 5% 3.9 6.5 5.73 12.41 6.80 10.59 5.12 9.13 6.56
CV% 7.1 5.9 3.4 7.3 4.1 6.4 2.9 5.2 3.8
Pearl (C) WB1318 96 99 96 97 103 113 96 93 94
Sequel (C) WB1717 101 99 96 107 93 85 103 106 105
Saffron (C) WB1880 102 100 102 96 100 96 103 99 102
Flagon (C) WB1910 101 102 106 100 104 106 98 103 99
Carat WB1606 96 98 79 95 97 110 102 - 104
Boost WB2020 102 104 91 109 99 101 106 114 110
C t WB2058 99 99 103 98 102 93 100 102 95

Crop Evaluation and AHDB/HGCA seek to ensure that the information contained in this document is accurate. However, subject 
to the operation of law no liability  is  accepted for loss, damage or injury howsoever caused or suffered directly or indirectly in 
relation to information and opinions contained in or omitted from this document. © 2009 AHDB

Cassata WB2058 99 99 103 98 102 93 100 102 95
Retriever WB2065 101 107 107 107 101 93 118 112 112
Accrue WB2073 103 103 105 101 104 100 106 - 103
Pelican WB2077 110 112 118 118 100 113 118 110 107
Suzuka WB2083 104 102 100 99 100 105 108 99 102
Bronx WB2086 107 110 106 103 100 111 119 124 111
Wintmalt WB2135 95 100 103 100 99 92 107 97 100
Volume WB2244 113 - - - - - - - -
Winsome WB2303 100 103 108 106 102 94 105 100 103
Purdey WB2306 93 98 100 109 93 89 103 95 96
KWS-Cassia WB2309 106 106 109 102 111 102 111 106 105
Malabar WB2318 103 105 112 103 99 88 116 113 108

(C) = yield control, Volume was not included in 2009 trials due to a seed problem.
The HGCA Recommended Lists are managed by Crop Evaluation Ltd. HGCA is a division of the Agriculture and Horticulture Development Board
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